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Bonnet Creek Resort 

Community Development District 

     

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

 

 

January 26, 2023 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Bonnet Creek Resort  

Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District will meet 

Thursday, February 2, 2023 at 1:30 p.m. at the Wyndham Bonnet Creek Resort, 9560 Via 
Encinas, Lake Buena Vista, FL 32830. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Public Comment Period  

3. Organizational Matters 

A. Administration of Oaths of Office to Newly Elected Board Members (Herb Von 

Kluge) 

4. Acceptance of Minutes of the November 3, 2022 Landowners’ Election and Approval of 

Minutes of the November 3, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meetings 

5. Ratification of Engagement Letter and Attorney Authorization from Gray-Robinson 

6. Consideration of Resolution 2023-04 Authorizing the Use of Electronic Documents and 

Signatures 

7. Sign Construction Update 

A. Engineer Update on Sign Construction 

B. Status of Remedial Activities  

8. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Consideration of Check Register 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
iii. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Report 

D. Field Manager’s Report 
9. Supervisor's Requests  
10. Other Business 
11. Adjournment 

 
 



 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 George Flint 
 
George S. Flint 
District Manager 
 

Cc: Jan Carpenter, District Counsel 
 James Nugent, District Engineer  

Darrin Mossing, GMS 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 

BONNET CREEK RESORT 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District Landowner’s Meeting was 

held Thursday, November 3, 2022 at 1:30 p.m. at the Wyndham Bonnet Creek, 9560 Via 

Encinas, Orlando, Florida. 

 

 Present were: 

 

 Randall Greene 

 Fred Sawyers 

 Becky Frasier 

 Richard Scinta 

 George Flint 

 Jan Carpenter 

 Jim Nugent 

 Clayton Smith  

 

 

 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the November 3, 2022 

Landowner’s meeting. An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the 

District Manager. 

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Determination of Number of Voting units 

Represented 

 Mr. Flint stated officially we have Wyndham Vacation Ownership with .92 acres or one 

vote, Wyndham Vacation Resorts with 12.22 acres or 13 votes and Wyndham Vacation Resorts 

with 50.09 acres or 51 votes, a total of 65 votes represented. 

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 

 Mr. Flint called the landowners meeting to order. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Election of Chairman for the Purpose of 

Conducting the Landowners’ Meeting 

 Mr. Scinta designated Mr. Flint Chairman for the purpose of conducting the landowners 

meeting. 
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Nominations for the Position of Supervisor 

 Mr. Scinta nominated Rebecca Frasier, Fred Sawyers and Herb Von Kluge. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Casting of Ballots 

 Mr. Flint stated Mr. Scinta has provided his ballot casting 65 votes for Ms. Frasier, 65 

votes for Mr. Sawyers and 64 votes for Mr. Von Kluge. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ballot Tabulation  

 Mr. Sawyers and Ms. Frasier will serve four-year terms of office and Mr. Von Kluge will 

serve a two-year term of office. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Landowners’ Questions and Comments 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 The meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

 





MINUTES OF MEETING 

BONNET CREEK RESORT 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community 

Development District was held Thursday, November 3, 2022 at 1:33 p.m. at the Wyndham 

Bonnet Creek, 9560 Via Encinas, Orlando, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 

 Randall Greene Chairman 

 Fred Sawyers Secretary 

 Becky Frasier Assistant Secretary 

 Richard Scinta Assistant Secretary 

 

 Also Present were: 

 

 George Flint District Manager 

 Jan Carpenter District Counsel 

 Jim Nugent District Engineer 

 Clayton Smith  Field Manager 

 

 

 

 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the November 3, 2022 

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District Board of Supervisors meeting.  

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

A. Administration of Oath of Office to Newly Elected Board Members 

 Mr. Flint being a notary public of the State of Florida administered the oath of office to 

Ms. Frasier and Mr. Scinta. 
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B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-02 Canvassing and Certifying the Results of 

the Landowners Election 

 Mr. Flint stated Resolution 2023-02 canvasses and certifies the results of the landowners’ 

election. The board of supervisors sits as the canvassing board to certify the results of the 

election. We will insert Ms. Frasier’s name with 65 votes for seat no. 4, Mr. Sawyers’ name with 

65 votes for seat no. 2 and Mr. Von Kluge’s name with 64 votes for seat no. 3.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Scinta with all in 

favor Resolution 2022-02 was approved. 

 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-03 Electing Officers 

 Mr. Flint stated Chapter 190 requires that after each election the board is to consider 

officers. Currently Mr. Greene is chairman, Mr. Von Kluge vice chair, Mr. Sawyers is secretary, 

Ms. Frasier and Mr. Scinta are assistant secretaries, I’m an assistant secretary, Jill Burns is 

treasurer. You can take each seat individually or you can elect a slate of officers. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Scinta seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in 

favor Resolution 2023-03 was approved reflecting the same slate of 

officers. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the October 6, 

2022 Meeting 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in 

favor the minutes of the October 6, 2022 meeting were approved as 

presented.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Engagement Letter for 

Fiscal Year 2022 Audit Services 

 Mr. Flint stated item five is the engagement letter with Berger Toombs to perform the 

district’s annual independent audit that we are required to do as a government entity. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Scinta seconded by Mr. Greene with all in 

favor the engagement letter with Berger Toombs to perform the 

fiscal year 2022 audit in an amount not to exceed $3,225 was 

approved. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Sign Construction Update  

A. Engineer Update on Sign Construction 

B. Status of Remedial Activities 

 Mr. Nugent stated not a lot of progress has been made, we are still waiting for the Corps 

to finish their review and issue the permit. Reedy Creek will not issue the right of way use permit 

that we need to finish the landscaping until the Corps issues theirs.  

 The contractor submitted a change order request for the additional erosion control 

measures that Reedy Creek required to be put in place and district counsel and I have been 

corresponding by email with Don Bell Signs about the cost allocations.  

 Ms. Carpenter stated we sent a demand letter to follow-up our initial request and had a 

phone call and Jim and George have provided information of the cost and percentage, how we 

are allocating it. They are hesitant without knowing the Army Corps and what the ultimate cost 

would be to negotiate a settlement, but they seem in good faith to be willing to do something.  

 Mr. Flint stated why don’t we ask to set up a conference call next week if we can with 

Dr. Mike Dennis and try to see if there is anything we can do to push this along.  

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

 There being no additional report, the next item followed. 

 

B. Engineer 

 There being no additional report, the next item followed. 

 

C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Consideration of Check Register 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in 

favor the check register was approved. 
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ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package. 

 

D. Field Manager’s Report 

 Mr. Smith gave an overview of the field manager’s report, copy of which was included in 

the agenda package. 

 

i. Consideration of Aquatic Services Renewal with Solitude 

 Mr. Smith stated a several months ago Solitude did blanket increases across all their 

projects and for Bonnet Creek it was 7%. We told them no they need to wait until the new fiscal 

year and they waited and sent this renewal that is actually 46¢ cheaper per month so it saves us 

about $5 per year.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in 

favor renewal of the Solitude agreement was approved. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in 

favor the meeting adjourned at 1:53 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

    

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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RESOLUTION 2023-04 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

THE BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PROVIDING FOR AND 

AUTHORIZING THE USE OF ELECTRONIC 

DOCUMENTS AND SIGNATURES; ADOPTING AND 

IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CONTROL 

PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES; PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILTY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District (the “District”) 

is a local unit of special purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 

Florida Statutes, and situated within Orange County, Florida; and  

 

 WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, authorizes the District to construct, install, 

operate, and/or maintain systems and facilities for certain basic infrastructure; and 

 

WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes authorizes the District Board of Supervisors, 

to enter into various contracts for the purposes set forth therein; and 

 

WHEREAS, the District Board of Supervisors finds that it is the interest of the District 

and its residents to reduce waste, costs, and to enhance services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the District Board of Supervisors recognizes that the Florida Legislature, 

through the passage of The Electronic Signature Act of 1996, intended to, among other goals, 

facilitate economic development and efficient delivery of government services by means of 

reliable electronic messages and foster the development of electronic commerce though the use 

of electronic signatures to lend authenticity and integrity to writings in any electronic medium; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the District Board of Supervisors wishes to further these goals through the 

use of electronic documents and signatures. 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BONNET CREEK RESORT 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

 SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.  The recitals so stated are true and 

correct and by this reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 

 

 SECTION 2. FORCE AND EFFECT OF ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS AND 

SIGNATURES.  Unless otherwise provided by law, electronic documents and signatures 

submitted to and on behalf of the District may be used for all purposes and shall have the same 

force and effect as printed documents and manual signatures. 
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SECTION 3. AUTHORIZING UTILIZATION OF ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES 

AND DOCUMENTS. All contractors and personnel associated with the District are hereby 

authorized and encouraged to utilize electronic documents and signatures when reasonably 

practicable and as permitted by law. The District Manager is authorized and directed to obtain 

the provision of electronic document services or platforms offered by nationally recognized third 

party vendors that increase the efficiency of the District’s operations.  

 

SECTION 4. CONTROLS PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES. The District Board 

of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the District Manager to create control processes and 

procedures consistent with Florida Law to ensure adequate integrity, security, confidentiality, 

and auditability of all transactions conducted using electronic commerce.  

 

SECTION 5.  SEVERABILITY.  If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal 

or invalid, the other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 SECTION 6.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage 

and shall remain in effect unless rescinded or repealed. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of February, 2023. 

 

 

ATTEST:    BONNET CREEK RESORT 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT  

 

 

 

_____________________________  ____________________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair 
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Bonnet Creek Resort 
Community Development District 

   
219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 
 

 

 
 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 

October 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 
Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance 
expenditures paid from October 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022. This does not include 
expenditures previously approved by the Board. 
 
The total items being presented:   $ 87,560.02 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval of Expenditures: 
 
____________________________________ 
 
 
 
______ Chairman 
 
______Vice Chairman 
 
______ Assistant Secretary 



Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Number Invoice Description Amount

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3962 276 MANAGEMENT FEES - SEPTEMBER 2022 3,024.34$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3962 277 FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES - SEPTEMBER 2022 4,748.00$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3962 278 ASSESSMENT ROLL FY2023 3,000.00$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3962 279 ROAD HOLE REPAIRS/LIGHTING/ELECTRIC BOX 1,598.95$       
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 3963 105744 GENERAL COUNSEL - AUGUST 2022 256.50$          
ORLANDO SENTINEL 3964 059445716000 NOTICE OF BUDGET AD 4,168.00$       
PROPUMP & CONTROLS INC 3965 0051044-IN QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE - 09/16/22 972.50$          
RCM UTILITIES LLC 3966 6643 LIFT STATION MAINTENANCE 09/19/22 300.00$          
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 3967 PSI-06130 LAKE MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2022 234.46$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3968 ON 430241 MAINLINE LEAK REPAIR 527.57$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3968 ON 430547 BISMARKIA REMOVAL 1,480.00$       
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3968 ON 431460 WALTER MEDIAN/FRONT ENTRANCE LANDSCAPE 4,180.00$       
BONNET CREEK RESORT C/O US BANK 3969 10062022 FY23 DEBT DIRECT ASSESSMENT TRANSFER 44,826.28$      
BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES 3970 52463 NUISANCE/EXOTIC SPECIES CIM 242.08$          
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 3971 43116 GENERAL ENGINEERING - SEPTEMBER 2022 938.13$          
FREDERICK SAWYERS 3972 DS10062022 SUPERVISOR FEES - 10/06/22 200.00$          
HERBERT VON KLUGE 3973 HK10062022 SUPERVISOR FEES - 10/06/22 200.00$          
PROPUMP & CONTROLS INC 3974 0051170-IN FILTER CLEANING & ASSESSMENT 507.00$          
RANDALL GREENE 3975 RG10062022 SUPERVISOR FEES - 10/06/22 200.00$          
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 3976 PSI-14373 LAKE MAINTENANCE - OCTOBER 2022 234.46$          
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 3977 85759 SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE FY2023 175.00$          
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3978 280 MANAGEMENT FEES - OCTOBER 2022 3,157.15$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3978 281 FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES - OCTOBER 2022 4,748.00$       
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 3979 106163 GENERAL COUNSEL - SEPTEMBER 2022 1,378.00$       
ORLANDO SENTINEL 3980 060887717000 FY2023 MEETING DATES 346.18$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3981 ON 443361 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - REPLACE VALVE 493.87$          
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 3982 43231 GENERAL ENGINEERING - OCTOBER 2022 1,020.00$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3983 282 PATCHED HOLES & FIXED SIGNS 520.77$          

BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES 189 52463 NUISANCE/EXOTIC PROJECT TEAM 361.80$          
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 190 43116 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 630.00$          
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 191 43231 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 776.25$          

Subtotal Check Register 85,445.29$      

Automatic Drafts

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay 855665881 UTILITIES 1,325.88$       
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8835 4179 UTILITIES 347.86$          
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0713 UTILITIES 30.47$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0797 UTILITIES 30.60$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0987 UTILITIES 126.82$          
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1074 UTILITIES 140.73$          
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1587 UTILITIES 20.99$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1660 UTILITIES 30.41$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1751 UTILITIES 30.50$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1850 UTILITIES 30.47$            

Subtotal Automatic Drafts 2,114.73$       

Report Total 87,560.02$      

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses

October 1, 2022 Through October 31, 2022



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/24/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/05/22 00001 8/31/22 279      202208 320-53800-46000                                     *            1,598.95
ROAD HOLE/LIGHT/ELCRC BOX

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,825.08
MANAGEMENT FEES - SEP 22

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-35200                                     *               54.17
WEBSITE MANAGEMENT- SEP22

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-35100                                     *               83.33
INFORMATION TECH - SEP 22

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .27
OFFICE SUPPLIES

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-42000                                     *               26.24
POSTAGE

9/01/22 276      202209 310-51300-42500                                     *               35.25
COPIES

9/01/22 277      202209 320-53800-34000                                     *            4,748.00
FIELD MANAGEMENT - SEP 22

9/15/22 278      202209 300-15500-10000                                     *            3,000.00
ASSESSMENT ROLL FY2023

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                              12,371.29 003962
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00028 9/09/22 105744   202208 310-51300-31500                                     *              256.50

GENERAL COUNSEL - AUG 22
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP                                 256.50 003963

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00032 8/31/22 05944571 202208 310-51300-48000                                     *            2,084.00

8/11 NOT OF BUDGET
8/31/22 05944571 202208 310-51300-48000                                     *            2,084.00

8/18 NOT OF BUDGET
ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                4,168.00 003964

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00105 9/27/22 0051044- 202209 320-53800-46100                                     *              972.50

QUARTERLY MAINT 9/16/22
PROPUMP & CONTROLS, INC                                           972.50 003965

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00102 9/20/22 6643     202209 320-53800-46600                                     *              300.00

L/S MAINTENANCE INSP 9/19
RCM UTILITIES, LLC                                                300.00 003966

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00086 9/26/22 PSI-0613 202209 320-53800-44150                                     *              234.46

LAKE MAINTENANCE - SEP 22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC                                      234.46 003967

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/22 00050 9/19/22 ON 43024 202209 320-53800-47400                                     *              527.57

MAINLINE LEAKING REPAIR
9/20/22 ON 43054 202209 320-53800-60000                                     *            1,480.00

BISMARKIA REMOVAL

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/24/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/23/22 ON 43146 202209 320-53800-60000                                     *            4,180.00
WALTER MEDIAN/FRONT ENTRN

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                           6,187.57 003968
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00059 10/06/22 10062022 202210 300-20700-10000                                     *           44,826.28

FY23 DIRECT ASSMNT-WYNDM
BONNET CREEK RESORT CDD C/O USBANK                             44,826.28 003969

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00010 9/28/22 52463    202208 320-53800-44140                                     *              242.08

NUIS/EXOTIC SPEC CIM
BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES                                     242.08 003970

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00016 9/23/22 43116    202209 310-51300-31100                                     *              938.13

GENERAL ENGINEER-09/09/22
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC                                938.13 003971

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00098 10/06/22 FS100620 202210 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 10/06/22
FREDERICK W. SAWYERS                                              200.00 003972

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00093 10/06/22 HK100620 202210 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 10/06/22
HERBERT VON KLUGE                                                 200.00 003973

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00105 9/30/22 0051170- 202209 320-53800-46100                                     *              507.00

FILTER CLEAN & ASSESSMENT
PROPUMP & CONTROLS, INC                                           507.00 003974

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00077 10/06/22 RG100620 202210 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 10/06/22
RANDALL GREENE                                                    200.00 003975

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00086 10/06/22 PSI-1437 202210 320-53800-44150                                     *              234.46

LAKE MAINTENANCE - OCT 22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC                                      234.46 003976

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00062 10/03/22 85759    202210 310-51300-51100                                     *              175.00

SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE FY23
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 003977

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00001 10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,966.33

MANAGEMENT FEES - OCT 22
10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-35200                                     *               67.75

WEBSITE MANAGEMENT-OCT 22
10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFORMATION TECH - OCT 22

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/24/23          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .42
OFFICE SUPPLIES

10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-42000                                     *                7.98
POSTAGE

10/01/22 280      202210 310-51300-42500                                     *               10.50
COPIES

10/01/22 281      202210 320-53800-34000                                     *            4,748.00
FIELD MANAGEMENT - OCT 22

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                               7,905.15 003978
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00028 10/12/22 106163   202209 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,378.00

GENERAL COUNSEL - SEPT 22
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP                               1,378.00 003979

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00032 9/30/22 06088771 202209 310-51300-48000                                     *              346.18

FY23 MEETING DATES
ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                  346.18 003980

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00050 10/12/22 ON 44336 202210 320-53800-47400                                     *              493.87

IRR REPAIRS-REPLACE VALVE
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                             493.87 003981

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/22 00016 10/21/22 43231    202210 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,020.00

GENERAL ENGINEER- OCT 22
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC                              1,020.00 003982

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/22 00001 9/30/22 282      202209 320-53800-48000                                     *              520.77

PTCHD HOLES & FIXED SIGNS
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                                 520.77 003983

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 83,677.24

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               83,677.24

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/24/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-SERIES 2002 CAP

BANK B BCRCDD-CAP. RESERVE

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/12/22 00077 9/28/22 52463    202208 600-53800-60700                                     *              361.80
NUIS/EXOTIC PROJ TEAM

BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES                                     361.80 000189
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00051 9/23/22 43116    202208 600-53800-60700                                     *              630.00

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC.                               630.00 000190

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/22 00051 10/21/22 43231    202209 600-53800-60700                                     *              776.25

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC.                               776.25 000191

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                  1,768.05

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                1,768.05

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 

































































































Bonnet Creek Resort 
Community Development District 

   
219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 
 

 

 
 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 
November 30, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance 
expenditures paid from November 1, 2022 through November 30, 2022. This does not 
include expenditures previously approved by the Board. 
 
The total items being presented:   $ 63,794.39 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval of Expenditures: 
 
____________________________________ 
 
 
 
______ Chairman 
 
______Vice Chairman 
 
______ Assistant Secretary 



Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Number Invoice Description Amount

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3984 ON 448625 MUHLY GRASS 1,375.00$       
AMTEC 3985 6151-11-22 REFUNDING BONDS - SERIES 2016 450.00$          
FREDERICK SAWYERS 3986 DS11032022 SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22 200.00$          
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3987 283 MANAGEMENT FEES - NOVEMBER 2022 3,153.25$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3987 284 FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES - NOVEMBER 2022 4,748.00$       
REBECCA FRASIER 3988 BF11032022 SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22 200.00$          
RICHARD SCINTA 3989 RS11032022 SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22 200.00$          
RANDALL GREENE 3990 RG11032022 SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22 200.00$          
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 3991 77288 WETLAND MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2022 1,694.00$       
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 3992 106642 GENERAL COUNSEL - OCTOBER 2022 1,184.60$       
ORLANDO SENTINEL 3993 062684718000 NOTICE OF LO & BOS MEETINGS 781.86$          
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 3994 PSI-22488 LAKE MAINTENANCE - NOVEMBER 2022 234.46$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3995 ON 453751 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - NOVEMBER 2022 16,500.00$      
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 3996 43348 GENERAL ENGINEER - NOVEMBER 2022 675.00$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3997 ON 443375 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - OCTOBER 2022 16,500.00$      

DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 192 43348 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 630.00$          

Subtotal Check Register 48,726.17$      

Automatic Drafts

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay 855665881 UTILITIES 2,590.34$       
ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay 855665881 UTILITIES 3,062.12$       
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0713 UTILITIES 30.46$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0797 UTILITIES 30.59$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0888 UTILITIES 4,260.90$       
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0888 UTILITIES 4,260.90$       
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0987 UTILITIES 77.24$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1074 UTILITIES 125.56$          
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1587 UTILITIES 20.84$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1660 UTILITIES 30.41$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1751 UTILITIES 30.49$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1850 UTILITIES 30.46$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9101 3139 5246 UTILITIES 517.91$          

Subtotal Automatic Drafts 15,068.22$      

Report Total 63,794.39$      

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses

November 1, 2022 Through November 30, 2022



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2022 - 11/30/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/01/22 00050 10/31/22 ON 44862 202210 320-53800-60000                                     *            1,375.00
MUHLY GRASS

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                           1,375.00 003984
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00094 11/04/22 6151-11- 202211 310-51300-32100                                     *              450.00

REFUNDING BDS SERIES 2016
AMTEC                                                             450.00 003985

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00098 11/03/22 FS110320 202211 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22
FREDERICK W. SAWYERS                                              200.00 003986

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00001 11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,966.33

MANAGEMENT FEES - NOV 22
11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-35200                                     *               67.75

WEBSITE MANAGEMENT-NOV 22
11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFORMATION TECH - NOV 22
11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .66

OFFICE SUPPLIES
11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-42000                                     *               12.54

POSTAGE
11/01/22 283      202211 310-51300-42500                                     *                1.80

COPIES
11/01/22 284      202211 320-53800-34000                                     *            4,748.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT - NOV 22
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                               7,901.25 003987

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00110 11/03/22 BF110320 202211 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22
REBECCA R FRASIER                                                 200.00 003988

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00111 11/03/22 RS110320 202211 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22
RICHARD J SCINTA JR                                               200.00 003989

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/22 00077 11/03/22 RG110320 202211 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEES 11/03/22
RANDALL GREENE                                                    200.00 003990

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/22 00052 10/31/22 77288    202210 320-53800-44100                                     *            1,694.00

MTHLY WETLAND MAINT OCT22
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC.                                      1,694.00 003991

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/22 00028 11/10/22 106642   202210 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,184.60

GENERAL COUNSEL - OCT 22
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP                               1,184.60 003992

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2022 - 11/30/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/16/22 00032 10/31/22 06268471 202210 310-51300-48000                                     *              781.86
NOT OF LANDOWNER/BOS MTGS

ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                  781.86 003993
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/22 00086 11/03/22 PSI-2248 202211 320-53800-44150                                     *              234.46

LAKE MAINTENANCE - NOV 22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC                                      234.46 003994

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/22 00050 11/01/22 ON 45375 202211 320-53800-47300                                     *           16,500.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT - NOV 22
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                          16,500.00 003995

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/22 00016 11/18/22 43348    202211 310-51300-31100                                     *              675.00

GENERAL ENGINEER-11/04/22
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC                                675.00 003996

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/22 00050 10/15/22 ON 44337 202210 320-53800-47300                                     *           16,500.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT - OCT 22
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                          16,500.00 003997

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 48,096.17

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               48,096.17

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2022 - 11/30/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-SERIES 2002 CAP

BANK B BCRCDD-CAP. RESERVE

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/21/22 00051 11/18/22 43348    202210 600-53800-60700                                     *              630.00
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC.                               630.00 000192
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                    630.00

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                  630.00

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 











































Bonnet Creek Resort 
Community Development District 

   
219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 
 

 

 
 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 
December 31, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance 
expenditures paid from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. This does not 
include expenditures previously approved by the Board. 
 
The total items being presented:   $ 41,684.79 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval of Expenditures: 
 
____________________________________ 
 
 
 
______ Chairman 
 
______Vice Chairman 
 
______ Assistant Secretary 



Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Number Invoice Description Amount

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL INC 3998 76323 WETLAND MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 2022 1,694.00$       
EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING 3999 6700005968 QUARTERLY WELL MONITORING DECEMBER 2022 364.00$          
US BANK 4000 6742560 TRUSTEE FEES SERIES 2016 5,387.50$       
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4001 ON 462848 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - DECEMBER 2022 16,500.00$      
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 4002 285 MANAGEMENT FEES - DECEMBER 2022 3,185.88$       
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 4002 286 FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES - DECEMBER 2022 4,748.00$       
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 4003 107271 GENERAL COUNSEL - NOVEMBER 2022 1,119.37$       
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 4004 PSI-36913 LAKE MAINTENANCE - DECEMBER 2022 234.00$          
DONALD W MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 4005 43469 GENERAL ENGINEER SERVICES 262.50$          
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 4006 287 LAYING ASPHALT & HOLES COVERED 1,212.21$       
PROPUMP & CONTROLS INC 4007 0051709-IN QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 11/21/22 856.00$          
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4008 ON 471064 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - INSPECTION 493.31$          

LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 193 107272 REEDY CREEK/ROAD IMPROVEMENT 118.00$          
DONALD W MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 194 43469 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 157.50$          

Subtotal Check Register 36,332.27$      

Automatic Drafts

DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0713 UTILITIES 30.46$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0797 UTILITIES 30.48$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0888 UTILITIES 4,260.90$       
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0987 UTILITIES 85.94$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1074 UTILITIES 140.73$          
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1587 UTILITIES 21.05$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1660 UTILITIES 30.41$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1751 UTILITIES 30.47$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1850 UTILITIES 30.47$            
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9101 3139 5246 UTILITIES 691.61$          

Subtotal Automatic Drafts 5,352.52$       

Report Total 41,684.79$      

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses
December 1, 2022 Through December 31, 2022



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/07/22 00052 9/30/22 76323    202209 320-53800-44100                                     *            1,694.00
MTHLY WETLAND MAINT SEP22

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC.                                      1,694.00 003998
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/07/22 00107 12/02/22 67000059 202211 320-53800-44900                                     *              364.00

QRTHLY WELL MONITOR DEC22
EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING SE,LLC                               364.00 003999

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/07/22 00047 11/25/22 6742560  202211 310-51300-31200                                     *            5,387.50

TRUSTEE FEES S2016 - FY23
US BANK                                                         5,387.50 004000

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/07/22 00050 12/01/22 ON 46284 202212 320-53800-47300                                     *           16,500.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT - DEC 22
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                          16,500.00 004001

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00001 12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,966.33

MANAGEMENT FEES - DEC 22
12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-35200                                     *               67.75

WEBSITE ADMIN - DEC 22
12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFO TECHNOLOGY - DEC 22
12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .33

OFFICE SUPPLIES
12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-42000                                     *               43.40

POSTAGE
12/01/22 285      202212 310-51300-42500                                     *                3.90

COPIES
12/01/22 286      202212 320-53800-34000                                     *            4,748.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT - DEC 22
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                               7,933.88 004002

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00028 12/09/22 107271   202211 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,119.37

GENERAL COUNSEL - NOV 22
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP                               1,119.37 004003

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00086 12/08/22 PSI-3691 202212 320-53800-44150                                     *              234.00

LAKE MAINTENANCE - DEC 22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC                                      234.00 004004

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/22 00016 12/16/22 43469    202211 310-51300-31100                                     *              262.50

GENERAL ENGINEER SERVICES
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC                                262.50 004005

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/22 00001 11/30/22 287      202211 320-53800-48000                                     *            1,212.21

LAYING ASPHALT/HOLES COVR
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-                               1,212.21 004006

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/21/22 00105 11/29/22 0051709- 202211 320-53800-46100                                     *              856.00
QUARTERLY MAINT 11/21/22

PROPUMP & CONTROLS, INC                                           856.00 004007
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/22 00050 12/15/22 ON 47106 202212 320-53800-47400                                     *              493.31

IRRIGATION REPAIRS-INSPCT
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                             493.31 004008

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 36,056.77

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               36,056.77

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/25/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/31/2022 ***       BONNET CREEK-SERIES 2002 CAP

BANK B BCRCDD-CAP. RESERVE

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/13/22 00067 12/09/22 107272   202211 600-53800-60700                                     *              118.00
REEDYCREEK/ROAD IMPROVEMT

LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN, BEAUDINE, LLP                                 118.00 000193
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/22 00051 12/16/22 43469    202211 600-53800-60700                                     *              157.50

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC.                               157.50 000194

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                    275.50

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                  275.50

BONC BONNET CREEK   MBYINGTON 
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
December	31,	2022

	 General	 Debt	Service Capital	Reserve Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	 	
Operating	-	Wells	Fargo 191,363$											 -$																				 -$																				 191,363$																
Operating	-	Truist 52,003$													 -$																				 -$																				 52,003$																		
Investment	-	Centennial	Bank 2,518$																 -$																				 -$																				 2,518$																				
Investment	-	SBA	Fund 18,581$													 -$																				 -$																				 18,581$																		
Investment	-	Capital	Projects -$																				 -$																				 555,266$											 555,266$																
Investment	-	SBA	Fund	Reserve -$																				 -$																				 83,034$													 83,034$																		
Series	2016
Revenue	Fund -$																				 23,170$													 -$																				 23,170$																		
Reserve	Fund -$																				 1,038,531$								 -$																				 1,038,531$													
Prepayment	Fund -$																				 183$																			 -$																				 183$																							

Accounts	Receivable 5,260$																 -$																				 -$																				 5,260$																				

Total	Assets 269,725$										 1,061,884$							 638,300$										 1,969,909$												

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 6,979$																 -$																				 -$																				 6,979$																				
Retainage	Payable -$																				 -$																				 80,975$													 80,975$																		

Total	Liabilities 6,979$															 -$																			 80,975$													 87,954$																	

Fund	Balances: 	 	 	
Restricted	for:
Debt	Service	-	Series	2016 -$																				 1,061,884$								 -$																				 1,061,884$													

Assigned	for:
Capital	Projects -$																				 -$																				 557,325$											 557,325$																

Unassigned 262,746$											 -$																				 -$																				 262,746$																

Total	Fund	Balances 262,746$										 1,061,884$							 557,325$										 1,881,955$												

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 269,725$											 1,061,884$								 638,300$											 1,969,909$													

1



Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2022

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	12/31/22 Thru	12/31/22 Variance

Revenues
	
Maintenance	Assessments	-	Off	Roll 944,764$																								 236,191$																								 236,191$																								 -$																																										
Interest	Income 100$																																		 25$																																					 180$																																		 155$																																		
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Wyndham 10,000$																											 2,500$																														 3,428$																														 928$																																		
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Golf	Course 27,000$																											 6,750$																														 5,152$																														 (1,598)$																												
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Signia	by	Hilton	&	Waldorf	Astoria 4,000$																														 1,000$																														 1,005$																														 5$																																								
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Marriott 2,000$																														 500$																																		 1,161$																														 661$																																		

Total		Revenues 987,864$																								 246,966$																								 247,116$																								 150$																																		

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 8,000$																														 2,000$																														 1,400$																														 600$																																		
Engineering	Fees 20,000$																											 5,000$																														 1,958$																														 3,043$																														
Trustee	Fees 6,000$																														 6,000$																														 5,388$																														 613$																																		
Legal	Services 20,000$																											 5,000$																														 2,304$																														 2,696$																														
Assessment	Roll	Services 3,000$																														 3,000$																														 3,000$																														 -$																																										
Auditing	Services 3,225$																														 -$																																										 -$																																										 -$																																										
Arbitrage	Rebate	Calculation 450$																																		 450$																																		 450$																																		 -$																																										
District	Management	Fees 35,596$																											 8,899$																														 8,899$																														 0$																																								
Information	Technology 1,250$																														 313$																																		 313$																																		 (0)$																																						
Website	Maintenance 813$																																		 203$																																		 203$																																		
Insurance	-	Professional	Liability 8,562$																														 8,562$																														 7,670$																														 892$																																		
Telephone 100$																																		 25$																																					 -$																																										 25$																																					
Legal	Advertising 2,100$																														 525$																																		 782$																																		 (257)$																																
Postage 1,900$																														 475$																																		 64$																																					 411$																																		
Printing	&	Binding 1,200$																														 300$																																		 16$																																					 284$																																		
Office	Supplies 300$																																		 75$																																					 1$																																								 74$																																					
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																																		 175$																																		 175$																																		 -$																																										
Contingency	 2,000$																														 500$																																		 61$																																					 439$																																		

Total	General	&	Administrative: 114,671$																								 41,502$																											 32,683$																											 8,818$																														

2



Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2022

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	12/31/22 Thru	12/31/22 Variance

Operation	and	Maintenance

Field	Management 56,976$																											 14,244$																											 14,244$																											 -$																																										
Utility	Services
Utility	Services 14,000$																											 3,500$																														 2,774$																														 726$																																		
Street	Lights	-	Usage 4,200$																														 1,050$																														 1,012$																														 38$																																					
Street	Lights	-	Lease	&	Maintenance	Agreement 66,000$																											 16,500$																											 11,771$																											 4,729$																														
Water	Service	-	Reuse	Water 43,000$																											 10,750$																											 6,978$																														 3,772$																														
SFWMD	Water	Use	Compliance	Report 5,000$																														 1,250$																														 -$																																										 1,250$																														

Stormwater	Control	-	Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Oc/Dep	Quarterly	Well	Monitoring	Report 1,500$																														 364$																																		 364$																																		 -$																																										
Wetland	&	Upland	Monitoring	Services	-	(Bda) 3,000$																														 750$																																		 -$																																										 750$																																		
Pond	&	Embankment	Aquatic	Treatment	-	(Awc) 15,396$																											 3,849$																														 3,388$																														 461$																																		
Irrigation	Pond	Treatment	-	Solitude 2,926$																														 732$																																		 703$																																		 29$																																					
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Awc) 11,000$																											 2,750$																														 -$																																										 2,750$																														

Stormwater	Control	-	Crosby	Island	Marsh
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Awc) 7,500$																														 1,875$																														 -$																																										 1,875$																														
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Bda) 4,500$																														 1,125$																														 -$																																										 1,125$																														
Embankment	Mowing	-	(A.	E.	Smith) 6,000$																														 1,500$																														 -$																																										 1,500$																														

Other	Physical	Environment
Property	Insurance 12,500$																											 12,500$																											 13,268$																											 (768)$																																
Entry,	Fence,	Walls	&	Gates	Maintenance 24,500$																											 6,125$																														 -$																																										 6,125$																														
Pump	Station	Maintenance 4,000$																														 1,000$																														 856$																																		 144$																																		
Pump	Station	Repairs 7,500$																														 1,875$																														 -$																																										 1,875$																														
Landscape	&	Irrigation	Maintenance 198,000$																								 49,500$																											 49,500$																											 -$																																										
Irrigation	Repairs 3,500$																														 875$																																		 987$																																		 (112)$																																
Landscape	Replacement 15,000$																											 3,750$																														 1,375$																														 2,375$																														
Lift	Station	Maintenance 5,000$																														 5,000$																														 5,285$																														 (285)$																																

Road	&	Street	Facilities
Roadway	Repair	&	Maintenance 10,400$																											 2,600$																														 1,212$																														 1,388$																														
Highway	Directional	Signage	-	(R&M) 5,000$																														 1,250$																														 -$																																										 1,250$																														
Roadway	Directory	Signage	-	(R&M) 5,000$																														 1,250$																														 -$																																										 1,250$																														
Sidewalk/Curb	Cleaning 12,000$																											 3,000$																														 -$																																										 3,000$																														

Contingency 16,000$																											 4,000$																														 -$																																										 4,000$																														

Total	Operation	and	Maintenance 559,398$																								 152,964$																								 113,718$																								 39,246$																											

Total	Expenditures 674,069$																								 194,465$																								 146,401$																								 48,064$																											

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 313,795$																								 100,715$																								

Other	Financing	Uses

Transfer	Out	-	Capital	Projects 313,795$																								 -$																																										 -$																																										 -$																																										

Total	Other	Financing	Uses 313,795$																								 -$																																										 -$																																										 -$																																										

Net	Change	in	Fund	Blaance -$																																										 100,715$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																										 162,031$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																				 262,746$																								
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2016

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2022

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	12/31/22 Thru	12/31/22 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	Direct	Billed 2,110,462$																	 433,013$																					 433,013$																					 -$																																						
Interest	Income -$																																						 -$																																						 7,810$																											 7,810$																											

Total		Revenues 2,110,462$																	 433,013$																					 440,823$																					 7,810$																											

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/1 433,013$																					 433,013$																					 433,013$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	5/1 1,235,000$																	 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest	-	5/1 433,013$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 2,101,025$																	 433,013$																					 433,013$																					 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 9,437$																											 7,810$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 12,778$																								 1,054,074$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 22,215$																								 1,061,884$																	
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2022

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	12/31/22 Thru	12/31/22 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest	Income 50$																																		 50$																																		 803$																															 753$																															

Total		Revenues 50$																																		 50$																																		 803$																															 753$																															

Expenditures:

Entry	Monument -$																																						 -$																																						 21,906$																								 (21,906)$																						
Contingency 840,237$																					 25$																																		 25$																																		 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 840,237$																					 25$																																		 21,931$																								 (21,906)$																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (840,187)$																			 (21,127)$																						

Other	Financing	Sources

Transfer	In	-	Capital	Projects 313,795$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources 313,795$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance (526,392)$																			 (21,127)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 526,392$																					 578,452$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 557,325$																					
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Revenues
	
Maintenance	Assessments	-	Off	Roll 138,560$										 97,631$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 236,191$										
Interest	Income 50$																							 61$																							 69$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 180$																				
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Wyndham 1,730$																 251$																				 1,447$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 3,428$																
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Golf	Course 3,016$																 1,179$																 957$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 5,152$																
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Hilton 445$																				 282$																				 277$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,005$																
Reuse	Water	Fees	-	Marriott 362$																				 295$																				 504$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,161$																

Total		Revenues 144,164$										 99,698$													 3,254$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 247,116$										

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 600$																				 800$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,400$																
Engineering	Fees 1,020$																 938$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,958$																
Trustee	Fees -$																												 5,388$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 5,388$																
Legal	Services 1,185$																 1,119$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 2,304$																
Assessment	Roll	Services 3,000$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 3,000$																
Auditing	Services -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Arbitrage	Rebate	Calculation -$																												 450$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 450$																				
District	Management	Fees 2,966$																 2,966$																 2,966$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 8,899$																
Information	Technology 104$																				 104$																				 104$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 313$																				
Website	Maintenance 68$																							 68$																							 68$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 203$																				
Insurance	-	Professional	Liability 7,670$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 7,670$																
Telephone -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Legal	Advertising 782$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 782$																				
Postage 8$																										 13$																							 43$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 64$																							
Printing	&	Binding 11$																							 2$																										 4$																										 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 16$																							
Office	Supplies 0$																										 1$																										 0$																										 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1$																										
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 175$																				
Contingency	 61$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 61$																							

Total	General	&	Administrative: 17,650$													 11,848$													 3,186$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 32,683$													
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Operation	and	Maintenance

Field	Management 4,748$																 4,748$																 4,748$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 14,244$													
Utility	Services
Utility	Services 789$																				 894$																				 1,092$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 2,774$																
Street	Lights	-	Usage -$																												 675$																				 337$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,012$																
Street	Lights	-	Lease	&	Maintenance	Agreement -$																												 7,847$																 3,924$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 11,771$													
Water	Service	-	Reuse	Water 1,326$																 5,652$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 6,978$																
SFWMD	Water	Use	Compliance	Report -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Stormwater	Control	-	Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Oc/Dep	Quarterly	Well	Monitoring	Report -$																												 364$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 364$																				
Wetland	&	Upland	Monitoring	Services	-	(Bda) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Pond	&	Embankment	Aquatic	Treatment	-	(Awc) 1,694$																 -$																												 1,694$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 3,388$																
Irrigation	Pond	Treatment	-	Solitude 234$																				 234$																				 234$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 703$																				
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Awc) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Stormwater	Control	-	Crosby	Island	Marsh
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Awc) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Nuisance/Exotic	Species	Maintenance	-	(Bda) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Embankment	Mowing	-	(A.	E.	Smith) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Other	Physical	Environment
Property	Insurance 13,268$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 13,268$													
Entry,	Fence,	Walls	&	Gates	Maintenance -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Pump	Station	Maintenance -$																												 856$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 856$																				
Pump	Station	Repairs -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Landscape	&	Irrigation	Maintenance 16,500$													 16,500$													 16,500$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 49,500$													
Irrigation	Repairs 494$																				 -$																												 493$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 987$																				
Landscape	Replacement 1,375$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,375$																
Lift	Station	Maintenance -$																												 3,160$																 2,125$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 5,285$																

Road	&	Street	Facilities
Roadway	Repair	&	Maintenance -$																												 1,212$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,212$																
Highway	Directional	Signage	-	(R&M) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Roadway	Directory	Signage	-	(R&M) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Sidewalk/Curb	Cleaning -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Contingency -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Total	Operation	and	Maintenance 40,428$													 42,143$													 31,147$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 113,718$										

Total	Expenditures 58,078$													 53,991$													 34,333$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 146,401$										

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 86,086$													 45,708$													 (31,079)$											 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 100,715$										

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	Out	-	Capital	Reserve -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 86,086$													 45,708$													 (31,079)$											 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 100,715$										
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

INTEREST RATE: 4.50%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2034
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% of MADS
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $1,038,531
RESERVE BALANCE $1,038,531

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/31/16 $25,605,000
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/17 ($945,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/18 ($990,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19 ($1,035,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20 ($1,080,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/21 ($1,130,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/22 ($1,180,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $19,245,000

LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS
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Bonnet	Creek	Resort
Community	Development	District

OFF	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS
FISCAL	YEAR	ENDING	SEPTEMBER	30,	2023

Wyndham	Vacation	Ownership,	Inc.

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET	AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL	FUND SERIES	2016
	RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/6/22 2189446 10/1/22 $152,893.41 $152,893.41 $0.00 $0.00 $152,893.41
10/18/22 2190056 10/30/22 $138,560.09 $138,560.09 $0.00 $138,560.09 $0.00

2/1/23 $138,560.09 $138,560.09 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/23 $588,962.49 $588,962.49 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/23 $138,560.09 $138,560.09 $0.00 $0.00
8/1/23 $138,560.09 $138,560.09 $0.00 $0.00

$1,296,096.26 $291,453.50 $1,004,642.76 $138,560.09 $152,893.41

Wyndham	Vacation	Ownership,	Inc.

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET	AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL	FUND SERIES	2016
	RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/4/22 315001491 10/1/22 $44,826.28 $44,826.28 $0.00 $0.00 $44,826.28
11/29/22 315001904 10/30/22 $15,623.03 $15,623.03 $0.00 $15,623.03 $0.00

2/1/23 $15,623.03 $15,623.03 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/23 $172,675.85 $172,675.85 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/23 $15,623.03 $15,623.03 $0.00 $0.00
8/1/23 $15,623.03 $15,623.03 $0.00 $0.00

$279,994.25 $60,449.31 $219,544.94 $15,623.03 $44,826.28

JW	Marriott

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET	AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL	FUND SERIES	2016
	RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/11/22 12110347 10/1/22 $60,488.90 $60,488.90 $0.00 $0.00 $60,488.90
11/29/22 12157028 10/30/22 $21,082.41 $21,082.41 $0.00 $21,082.41 $0.00

2/1/23 $21,082.41 $21,082.41 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/23 $233,009.98 $233,009.98 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/23 $21,082.41 $21,082.41 $0.00 $0.00
8/1/23 $21,082.41 $21,082.41 $0.00 $0.00

$377,828.52 $81,571.31 $296,257.21 $21,082.41 $60,488.90

G/B/H	Golf	Course

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET	AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL	FUND SERIES	2016
	RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/25/22 1007950 10/1/22 $33,663.23 $33,663.23 $0.00 $0.00 $33,663.23
11/8/22 1007959 10/30/22 $11,731.61 $11,731.61 $0.00 $11,731.61 $0.00

2/1/23 $11,731.61 $11,731.61 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/23 $129,674.50 $129,674.50 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/23 $11,731.61 $11,731.61 $0.00 $0.00
8/1/23 $11,731.61 $11,731.61 $0.00 $0.00

$210,264.17 $45,394.84 $164,869.33 $11,731.61 $33,663.23
G/B/H	Four	Star

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET	AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL	FUND SERIES	2016
	RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/25/22 1007950 10/1/22 $141,140.69 $141,140.69 $0.00 $0.00 $141,140.69
11/8/22 1007959 10/30/22 $49,193.86 $49,193.86 $0.00 $49,193.86 $0.00

2/1/23 $49,193.86 $49,193.86 $0.00 $0.00
4/1/23 $543,689.68 $543,689.68 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/23 $49,193.86 $49,193.86 $0.00 $0.00
8/1/23 $49,193.86 $49,193.86 $0.00 $0.00

$881,605.81 $190,334.55 $691,271.26 $49,193.86 $141,140.69

TOTAL $236,191.00 $433,012.51
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November 4, 2022 
 
 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 
   c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $25,605,000 Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District, (Orange County, Florida), 

Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District (the “District”) 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules 
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and 
Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of September 30, 2023.  Thank you and should you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 14, 2026 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from October 14, 2016 through September 30, 2022 

 
 

Fund 
Description 

Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Escrow Fund 0.000000% 0.00 (136,109.32) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.843937% 51,957.33 (305,195.04) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.252687% 11.60 (298.00) 

Totals 0.636763% $51,968.93 $(441,602.36) 
Bond Yield 4.500300%  

Rebate Computation Credits (11,804.34) 

Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(453,406.70) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from October 14, 

2016, the date of the closing, to September 30, 2022, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose 
payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 14, 2026. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year 
corresponding to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts 

are assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between October 14, 2016 and September 30, 2022, the District made periodic 
payments into the Interest, Sinking, Revenue and Prepayment Funds (collectively, the Debt Service 
Funds) that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used 
primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each 
bond year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable 
carryover amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately 
preceding bond year or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately 
preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Funds and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 
 

6. According to the IRS Form 8038-G, the yield on the Bonds is 4.500300%. 
 

DEFINITIONS 
 
7. Computation Date 
 

October 14, 2026. 
 
8. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on October 14, 2016, the date of the closing, and ending on September 30, 2022. 
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9.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer.  If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.   
 
10.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
11.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
12.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 

 
13. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 
 
14.  Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and U.S. Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Name Number 
Revenue 224102000 
Interest 224102001 
Sinking 224102002 

Debt Service Reserve 224102003 
Prepayment 224102004 

Cost of Issuance 224102005 
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METHODOLOGY 

 
 

Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of September 30, 2022, was to calculate 
the future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining 
bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 14, 2026.  This figure was then compared to the 
future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 14, 2026, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2018 

Delivered: October 14, 2016 
 
 

SOURCES Bond Proceeds Other Proceeds Totals 
    

Par Amount  $ 25,605,000.00   $25,605,000.00 
Prior Revenue Fund  $1,066,606.43  1,066,606.43 
Prior Redemption Fund               507.68  507.68 
Prior Debt Service Reserve Fund    2,758,000.00  2,758,000.00 
    

Totals $25,605,000.00 $3,825,114.11 $29,430,114.11 
    

    
    
USES Bond Proceeds Other Proceeds Totals 
    

Escrow Fund $23,964,566.82 $3,770,703.48 $27,735,270.30 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1,038,712.50  1,038,712.50 
Debt Service Interest Fund  54,410.63 54,410.63 
Cost of Issuance Fund 601,720.68  601,720.68 
    

Totals $25,605,000.00 $3,825,114.11 $29,430,114.11 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 

Escrow Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           ADJUSTED     FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                RECEIPTS                   RECEIPTS      BOND YIELD OF 
 DATE      DESCRIPTION         (PAYMENTS)    %            (PAYMENTS)       (4.500300%) 
 
 10/14/16  Beg Bal        -27,735,270.30   86.40     -23,964,566.82     -37,398,024.25 
 11/01/16                   1,078,853.13   86.40         932,179.41       1,451,663.23 
 11/14/16                  26,656,417.17   86.40      23,032,387.41      35,810,251.71 
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 10/14/26  TOTALS:                  0.00                       0.00        -136,109.32 
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 ISSUE DATE:   10/14/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -136,109.32 
 COMP DATE:    10/14/26   NET INCOME:                  0.00 
 BOND YIELD:  4.500300%   TAX INV YIELD:          0.000000% 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.500300%) 
 
         10/14/16  Beg Bal              -1,038,712.50       -1,620,967.97 
         11/02/16                               61.01               95.00 
         12/02/16                              111.99              173.73 
         01/04/17                              201.32              311.08 
         02/02/17                              289.59              445.93 
         03/02/17                              264.95              406.48 
         04/04/17                              360.61              551.05 
         05/02/17                              436.02              663.98 
         06/02/17                              463.39              703.05 
         07/05/17                              548.09              828.17 
         08/02/17                              650.68              979.91 
         09/05/17                              667.66            1,001.38 
         10/03/17                              651.38              973.59 
         11/02/17                              682.22            1,016.04 
         12/04/17                              693.87            1,029.31 
         01/03/18                              830.24            1,227.19 
         02/02/18                              940.30            1,384.90 
         03/02/18                              874.98            1,283.93 
         04/03/18                            1,098.08            1,605.14 
         05/01/18                                0.06                0.09 
         05/02/18                            1,206.70            1,757.60 
         06/04/18                            1,285.56            1,865.07 
         07/03/18                            1,335.35            1,930.37 
         08/02/18                            1,458.03            2,100.17 
         09/05/18                            1,469.95            2,108.72 
         10/02/18                            1,468.67            2,099.87 
         11/02/18                            1,685.49            2,400.95 
         12/04/18                            1,671.03            2,370.95 
         01/03/19                            1,800.34            2,545.28 
         02/04/19                            1,918.18            2,701.51 
         03/04/19                            1,724.26            2,419.41 
         04/02/19                            1,918.34            2,682.43 
         05/02/19                            1,867.94            2,602.29 
         06/04/19                            1,907.69            2,647.18 
         07/02/19                            1,821.78            2,519.23 
         08/02/19                            1,871.16            2,577.93 
         09/04/19                            1,673.55            2,296.58 
         10/02/19                            1,585.14            2,167.74 
         11/04/19                            1,440.40            1,962.03 
         12/03/19                            1,218.85            1,654.30 
         01/03/20                            1,209.57            1,635.63 
         02/04/20                            1,181.46            1,591.51 
         03/03/20                            1,104.54            1,482.57 
         03/18/20                              181.25              242.83 
         04/02/20                              647.67              866.22 
         05/04/20                              106.69              142.13 
         06/01/20                               10.39               13.80 
         07/02/20                                5.11                6.76 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.500300%) 
 
         08/04/20                                5.30                6.98 
         09/02/20                                5.30                6.96 
         10/02/20                                5.11                6.68 
         11/03/20                                5.30                6.91 
         12/02/20                                5.11                6.63 
         01/05/21                                5.28                6.83 
         02/02/21                                5.28                6.80 
         03/02/21                                4.82                6.19 
         03/22/21                                1.21                1.55 
         04/02/21                                5.28                6.75 
         05/04/21                                5.11                6.51 
         06/02/21                                5.28                6.70 
         07/02/21                                5.11                6.46 
         08/03/21                                5.28                6.65 
         09/02/21                                5.35                6.72 
         10/04/21                                5.11                6.39 
         11/02/21                                5.28                6.58 
         12/02/21                                5.11                6.35 
         12/30/21                                3.66                4.53 
         01/04/22                                5.28                6.53 
         02/02/22                                5.28                6.51 
         03/02/22                                4.84                5.94 
         04/04/22                               12.54               15.34 
         05/03/22                               42.54               51.85 
         06/02/22                              378.02              459.11 
         07/05/22                              694.03              839.47 
         08/02/22                            1,105.37            1,332.55 
         09/02/22                            1,624.13            1,950.69 
         09/30/22  MMkt Bal              1,038,531.25        1,243,033.52 
         09/30/22  MMkt Acc                  1,571.74            1,881.24 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/14/26  TOTALS:                  51,957.33         -305,195.04 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/14/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -305,195.04 
         COMP DATE:    10/14/26   NET INCOME:             51,957.33 
         BOND YIELD:  4.500300%   TAX INV YIELD:          0.843937% 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 

Cost of Issuance Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.500300%) 
 
         10/14/16  Beg Bal                -601,720.68         -939,018.21 
         10/14/16                           62,000.00           96,754.41 
         10/14/16                            5,250.00            8,192.91 
         10/14/16                           25,150.00           39,247.96 
         10/14/16                          320,062.50          499,475.13 
         10/14/16                           15,000.00           23,408.32 
         10/14/16                          128,025.00          199,790.05 
         10/14/16                           27,500.00           42,915.26 
         10/14/16                            1,750.00            2,730.97 
         10/26/16                              750.00            1,168.68 
         10/26/16                            6,800.00           10,596.04 
         02/23/17                            1,015.00            1,558.90 
         04/04/17                            8,429.78           12,881.55 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/14/26  TOTALS:                      11.60             -298.00 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/14/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -298.00 
         COMP DATE:    10/14/26   NET INCOME:               11.60 
         BOND YIELD:  4.500300%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.252687% 
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$25,605,000 
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District 

(Orange County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 

Rebate Computation Credits 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.500300%) 
 
         10/14/17                           -1,670.00           -2,492.69 
         10/14/18                           -1,700.00           -2,427.01 
         10/14/19                           -1,730.00           -2,362.33 
         10/14/20                           -1,760.00           -2,298.69 
         10/14/21                           -1,780.00           -2,223.61 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/14/26  TOTALS:                  -8,640.00          -11,804.34 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/14/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -11,804.34 
         COMP DATE:    10/14/26 
         BOND YIELD:  4.500300% 
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Bonnet Creek Resort CDD 
Field Management Report 

February 2nd, 2023 

Clayton Smith – Field Services 
Manager 

GMS 
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c  Completed 

Monument Pressure Washing 

 Removed sign coverings 
and pressure washed the 
main entrance signs. 

 Front entrance curbs 
scheduled for week of 
January 30th. 
 

 Annuals change out was 
completed for Winter 
annuals. 

 These will stay in place 
until the spring change 
out. 
 

Annuals Change Out 
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  Completed 

Road repairs 

 Multiple potholes were 
repaired along Chelonia. 
 

 The lift station computer 
system was repaired. 
 

Lift Station 
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  InProgress 

Fallen Light 

 A light pole adjacent to 
the Signia had fallen 
over. Contacted Duke 
and they removed the 
pole. 
 

 Completed maintenance 
of the pump station and 
the system is performing 
optimally. 
 

Pump Station 
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Site Items 

Contracted Services 

 Trimmed back 
Copperleaf and Crepe-
Myrtle’s to promote 
healthy growth. 
 Some plants have 
experienced frost 
damage. These will be 
cut back in the warmer 
weather, and they 
should survive. 
 Coordinating with 
landscaper to schedule 
next contracted palm 
pruning. 
 Removing any dead 
plants in the median. 
Keeping an inventory 
and will present a 
proposal for 
replacement plants after 
completion. 
 Conducted aquatic 
maintenance of the 
irrigation pond. 
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Conclusion 

For any questions or comments regarding the above information, please contact me by phone at 
407-201-1514, or by email at csmith@gmscfl.com.  Thank you. 

 

Respectfully, 

Clayton Smith 
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